

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/24/2020 3:45 PM
No. 54057-6-II

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

JOHN DOE L, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

DONNA ZINK,

Requestor-Appellant.

LEVEL I RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Nancy Talner, WSBA # 11196
ACLU of Washington Foundation
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111

Reuben Schutz, WSBA No. 44767
Gordon Thomas Honeywell LLP
1201 Pacific Ave., Ste. 2100
Tacoma, WA 98402

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents John Doe L, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

V. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims
 Under CR 41 8

 B. Appellant’s Challenge To Plaintiffs’ Motion To Proceed
 In Pseudonym Is Moot In Light Of The Dismissal 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beritich v. Starlet Corp.</i> 69 Wn.2d 454, 457, 418 P.2d 762 (1966).....	8, 9
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013).....	10
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Brugh</i> 135 Wn. App. 808, 824, 147 P.3d 588 (2006).....	3
<i>Doe L v. Pierce County</i> 7 Wn. App. 2d 157, 164, 433 P.3d 838 (2019).....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Goin v. Goin</i> 8 Wn. App. 801, 802, 508 P.2d 1405 (1973).....	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> 198 Wn. App. 549, 394 P.3d 413 (2017).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Collins</i> 110 Wn. 2d 253, 258 n.2, 751 P.2d 837 (1988).....	13
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> 174 Wn.2d 795, 279 P.3d 861 (2012).....	12

Rules

CR 23(b)(3).....	8
CR 23(c)(2).....	8
CR 23(e).....	8
CR 41.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
CR 41(a)(1)(A).....	6, 7, 13, 14
CR 41(a)(1)(B).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
CR 41(a)(2).....	5, 11, 13
GR 15.....	12, 15
GR 15(b)(4), (5).....	15
RAP 2.5(a).....	13

Rules (Continued)

RAP 9.1.....	3
RAP 9.11.....	3
ER 201(b).....	3
Rule 23.....	8
Rule 23(e).....	8

Other Authorities

Article 1, section 10 of the Washington Constitution.....	12
Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 23 (6th ed.)	8
